

March 2, 2017

Oregon Public Utility Commission 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem, Oregon 97302-1166

RE: Advice No. 2135 for Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 **Exchange and Network Services Tariff**

Dear Commissioners:

Attached for electronic filing are revised sheets for the Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 Exchange and Network Services Tariff. This filing is being submitted with a proposed effective date of April 7, 2017.

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>	Revision
1	7	5th
5	Index 1	9th
5	188	2nd
5	189	2nd
5	190	2nd
5	191	2nd

This filing revises the CenturyLink Business Package to reduce the monthly rate for additional lines with this package. In addition to the changes to the CenturyLink Business Package, CenturyLink is also reducing the existing monthly rate on the additional CenturyLink Business Bundles and correcting the outline structure (Tariff Information Management (TIM) codes) as defined in Section 1.4.2 for the packages within Section 5.9.1.

Consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing at zarneisha.dixon@centurylink.com or 318-340-5938.

Sincerely.

Zarneisha Dixon

Fu Dixon

Attachments

cc: Phil Grate, CenturyLink John Felz, CenturyLink

ZARNEISHA DIXON

CenturyLink Regulatory Operations Analyst - Tariffs Zarneisha.Dixon@Centurylink.com

> 100 CenturyLink Dr. Monroe, LA 71203 Mailstop: 4TS194 Tel: (318) 340-5938

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES

SECTION 1
5th Revised Sheet 7
Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 7^[1]

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		SHEET	
5.7	DIRECTORY SERVICES	168	
5.7.1	LISTING SERVICES	168	
5.9	PACKAGED SERVICES	185	(N)
5.9.1	PACKAGES ASSOCIATED WITH BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE	185	
5.11	LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS	189	
5.11.4	CENTURYLINK BUSINESS BUNDLE	189	(N)
	SECTION 105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES		
105.1	EXCHANGE AREAS	1	
105.1.4	FOREIGN EXCHANGE (FX) SERVICE	1	
105.2	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	9	
105.2.5	LOCAL SERVICE OPTIONS	9	

SECTION 6. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

[1] This sheet cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 8 and moves material to this page and the Price List.

(D)

Effective: April 7, 2017

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES Section 5
9th Revised Index Sheet 1
Cancels 8th Revised Index Sheet 1

Effective: April 7, 2017

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

SUBJECT	SHEET	
Application of Business and Residence Service	38	
Border Exchanges	36	
Business Customer Incentive Program	68	
Call Trace	103	
CenturyLink Business Bundle	189	(T
CenturyLink Business Package	185	(T
Competitive Response	68	
Custom Calling Services	101	
Directory Services	168	
Exchange Area Rate Groups	29	
Exchange Areas	1	
Extended Area Service (EAS)	1	
Flat Rate Service	50	
Listing Services	168	
Lifeline Assistance Programs	52	
Local Exchange Service	37	
Maps	34	
Measured Rate Service	44	
Oregon Telephone Assistance Program (OTAP)	56	
Premium Exchange Services	100	
Residence Customer Incentive Program	68	
Tribal Lifeline	57	
Tribal Link Up Program	59	
	~ /	

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES Section 5 2nd Revised Sheet 188 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 188

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.9 PACKAGED SERVICES

5.9.1 PACKAGES ASSOCIATED WITH BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE

E. CenturyLink Business Package (Cont'd)

(T)

- 3. Rates and Charges
- a. The monthly rates that follow include the rates specified in 5.2.4 of this Tariff or 5.2.4, preceding, for business individual or additional line flat rate service. Where applicable, incremental charges specified in 5.1 of this Tariff, apply.
- b. Existing CenturyLink Business Package customers cannot take advantage of promotions offered for this service or any of the services/features specified in 5.9.1.E.1.a., preceding, unless specifically allowed by the terms and conditions of the promotion.
- c. Normal nonrecurring charges associated with the line as specified in 5.2.4, preceding, apply where CenturyLink Business Package or Add-A-Line is provided in association with the installation of a new business individual or additional flat rate line or the move of a business individual or additional flat rate line from one location to another.
- d. Services or features specified in 5.9.1.E.1.a., preceding may be added to or changed in the package without a nonrecurring charge.
- e. Recurring rates and nonrecurring charges specified elsewhere apply to add or change any feature or service not specified 5.9.1.E.1.a., preceding, when added to the CenturyLink Business Package.
- f. Recurring rates and nonrecurring charges specified elsewhere apply to add any feature or service to the Add-A-Line not specified 5.9.1.E.1.c., preceding.
- g. Any mandated charges or special surcharges, e.g., 911, TDD, EUCL, Telephone Assistance Plan, will apply to Add-A-Line under the same terms as a flat rate business line.
- h. CenturyLink Business Package will be provided at the following rate:

			MONTHLY	
		USOC	RATE	
•	Flat rate initial business line	PGOCU	\$53.00	(T)
•	Flat rate additional business line	PGOCW	29.99	(N)
•	Add-A-Line	PGOQN	35.00	

Effective: April 7, 2017

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES Section 5 2nd Revised Sheet 189 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 189

Effective: April 7, 2017

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

(T)

5.11.4 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS BUNDLE

A. Description

CENTURYLINK Business Bundle, an optional enrollment plan available to business customers with up to twenty-five access lines, permits business customers who subscribe to qualifying products and services to receive Local Exchange Service and additional features and services specified in C. following for a flat monthly rate.

CenturyLink Business Bundle is available for a maximum of ten (10) business lines at each customer location.

B. Terms and Conditions

- 1. CenturyLink Business Bundle customers must subscribe to the following services provided by CenturyLink or a CenturyLink affiliate:
 - CenturyLink Business Package;
 - CenturyLink Business Bundle Unlimited long distance plan provided by CenturyLink Communications, LLC for the initial and each additional CenturyLink Business Bundle, and;
 - CenturyLink's non-regulated 1.5 Mbps or greater High-Speed Internet (HSI) on a month-to-month basis or under a two-year term minimum commitment period at each CENTURYLINK Business Bundle location. In locations where 1.5 Mbps is not available, customers may alternatively subscribe to the Company's non-regulated 512 or 768 Kbps HSI. The qualifying High Speed Internet service must be billed on the same invoice as CenturyLink Business Bundle, but may be provisioned on access lines other than CenturyLink Business Bundle.
- 2. There is no minimum service period for the Local Exchange service and features provided in CenturyLink Business Bundle. Customers who discontinue this service within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the number of days of service.
- 3. CenturyLink Business Bundle lines cannot terminate into a PBX or other line trunking device except as otherwise indicated herein.

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES Section 5 2nd Revised Sheet 190 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 190

Effective: April 7, 2017

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS 5.11.4 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS BUNDLE

B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

(T)

- 4. Components of CenturyLink Business Bundles will be converted to a la carte rates for the remaining services if customers remove any of the qualifying services. If the qualifying High Speed Internet service is discontinued at any CenturyLink Business Bundle location, components of all CenturyLink Business Bundles at that location will be converted to ala carte rates. No termination liability charges will apply for the regulated portion(s) of CenturyLink Business Bundles if a qualifying service is discontinued prior to the minimum service period or term commitment period for that qualifying service.
- 5. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features requested as part of this plan shall apply.
- 6. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order.
- 7. CenturyLink Business Bundle cannot be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise specified.
- 8. This plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted. Non-recurring Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business exchange service due to company-initiated toll restrictions. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in this plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full.
- 9. A Nonrecurring Charge as specified in C. following will apply in lieu of any other Service Charge(s), except that if a premises visit is required in order to establish service, the nonrecurring charge normally applicable for a premises visit will apply in addition to the Nonrecurring Charge following.

The Nonrecurring Charge will be waived when:

- a. customer migrates existing Local Exchange Service lines to CenturyLink Business Bundle, or
- b. customer orders CenturyLink Business Bundle additional lines subsequent to establishment of the initial line, or
- c. customer orders initial and/or additional lines and selects the two-year term commitment for the required High Speed Internet service.

OR2017-008

Advice No. 2135 Issued by Qwest Corporation By Phil Grate, State Regulatory Affairs, Director

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES Section 5 2nd Revised Sheet 191 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 191

Effective: April 7, 2017

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS 5.11.4 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS BUNDLE (Cont'd)

(T) (T)

C. Rates and Charges

1. Nonrecurring Charge, per CenturyLink Business Bundle

\$50.00

2. Monthly Rates[1,2]

	USOC	MONTHLY RATE	
 Per CenturyLink Business Bundle, initial bundle 	PGOCV	\$45.00	
• 2nd through 10th CenturyLink Business Bundle Additional	PGOCT	19.99	(R

- [1] Rates for required long distance and/or non-regulated services specified in B.1 (T) preceding, apply in addition to the above listed rates for the local portion of this bundled service. (T)
- [2] A \$2.99 Non-Telecom Service Surcharge applies monthly in addition to the monthly rate listed herein when customers select the Voicemail feature.

OR2017-008

Advice No. 2135 Issued by Qwest Corporation By Phil Grate, State Regulatory Affairs, Director